[Donation of Retired Pick-Up Truck to San Francisco Firefighters Local 798]

Resolution authorizing Fire Department to donate a retired pick-up truck to the San Francisco Firefighters Local 798.

WHEREAS, San Francisco Firefighters Local 798 (Local 798) runs an annual Toy Program, dedicated to providing toys to children in need; and

WHEREAS, Local 798 is in need of a vehicle to assist with the pick-up and drop-off of donations to the Toy Program; and

WHEREAS, Vehicle 145-974, a 1952 Chevrolet pick-up, has been retired from regular use by the Fire Department and has been identified for the purposes of this need; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department wishes to donate one retired pick-up truck to Local 798 for purposes of supporting the Toy Program; and

WHEREAS, Local 798 has agreed to take on the liability, insurance and maintenance costs of this vehicle for use to support the Toy Program; and

WHEREAS, On August 24, 2016, the Fire Commission adopted Resolution

No. 2016-07, recommending that the Board of Supervisors approve the donation of a retired pick-up truck to Local 798; and

WHEREAS, The Fire Commission Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 161143, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 21 of the Municipal Code allows for commodities that have been declared as surplus to be disposed of in a manner that will best serve the interests of the City and will maximize the City's economic return on the surplus commodities by donating to public entities, non-profit organizations and schools; and

WHEREAS, The Local 798 Toy Program is a long-running program designed to assist families in need in San Francisco; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Fire Department is authorized to donate vehicle 145-974 to Local 798's Toy Program.

Recommended:

Joanne M. Hayes-White

Chief of Department



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

161143

Date Passed: January 24, 2017

Resolution authorizing the Fire Department to donate a retired pick-up truck to the San Francisco Firefighters Local 798.

January 11, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

January 24, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 161143

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/24/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board